
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 10th October, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Gotz Mohindra 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   38 GROSVENOR SQUARE, LONDON, W1K 2HN (Pages 3 - 12) 

 2.   8 CHESTERFIELD HILL, LONDON, W1J 5BL (Pages 13 - 26) 

 3.   11 FLORAL STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9DH (Pages 27 - 48) 

 4.   21 LOUDOUN ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0NB (Pages 49 - 74) 

 5.   FLAT 10, 15 HYDE PARK GARDENS, LONDON, W2 
2LU 

(Pages 75 - 90) 

 6.   5, 7 AND 9 OLD PYE STREET AND 10 ABBEY 
ORCHARD, LONDON, SW1P 2LD 

(Pages 91 - 
100) 

 7.   9-12 BERNERS MEWS, LONDON, W1T 3AH (Pages 101 - 
112) 

 8.   81 DEAN STREET, LONDON, W1D 3SW (Pages 113 - 
124) 

 



 
 

 

 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
2 October 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 10th October 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN(s) :  

17/06287/FULL 
 
 
West End 

38 
Grosvenor 
Square, 
London 
W1K 2HN 
 

Use of the building as an event space for a 
temporary 18 month period (Sui Generis). 

 
Grosvenor West End 
Properties Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 18 months. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2. RN(s) :  

17/05737/FULL 
 
 
West End 

8 
Chesterfield 
Hill, 
London 
W1J 5BL 
 

Erection of a new residential building comprising 5 
flats (Class C3). 
 

 
Wellingtons 
Developments ltd 
 
 

Recommendation 
1. Refuse planning consent - design  
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3. RN(s) :  

17/06012/FULL 
 
 
St James's 

11 Floral 
Street 
London 
WC2E 9DH 
 

Installation of cleaning gantry with access ladder and 
associated works to rear atrium roof glazing. 

 
Capital & Counties 
CG Limited  

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4. RN(s) :  

17/07213/FULL 
17/07214/LBC 
 
Abbey Road 

21 Loudoun 
Road 
London 
NW8 0NB 
 

Demolition of single storey rear garage extension and 
erection of single storey rear extension at ground 
floor with green roof to provide additional restaurant 
(Class A3) floor space and a deli area. Associated 
internal alterations including new door between 
existing building and proposed extension. 

 
Caldwell London Ltd 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional planning permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree reason for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5. RN(s) :  

17/06890/FULL, 
and 
17/06891/LBC  
 
Hyde Park 

Flat 10 
15 Hyde 
Park 
Gardens 
London 
W2 2LU 
 

Removal of part of the south roof slope to form 
mansard roof slope and enlarged roof terrace, 
associated alteration to French doors to central 
dormer and internal alterations. 

 
Mr & Mrs Simon Cox 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the draft decision 

notice. 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 10th October 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6. RN(s) :  
17/02963/FULL 
 
 
St James's 

5, 7 And 9 
Old Pye 
Street And 
10 Abbey 
Orchard 
London 
SW1P 2LD 
 

Replacement of existing windows and doors with 
aluminium framed double-glazed windows and doors. 
 

The Abbey Pye 
Freehold company 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
7. RN(s) :  

17/06646/FULL 
 
West End 

9-12 Berners 
Mews 
London 
W1T 3AH 
 

Use of building as offices (Class B1). 
 

OISE Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
8. RN(s) :  

17/05560/TCH 
 
West End 

81 Dean 
Street 
London 
W1D 3SW 
 

Use of an area of the public highway measuring 
632mm x 11915mm for the placing of 5 tables and 10 
chairs in connection with the existing restaurant 
premises. 

Wagamama Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional planning permission  

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10th October 2017  

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 38 Grosvenor Square, London, W1K 2HN  

Proposal Use of the building as an event space for a temporary 18 month period 
(Sui Generis). 

Agent Gerald Eve 

On behalf of Grosvenor West End Properties Ltd 

Registered Number 17/06287/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

14 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Grade II *   

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 18 months  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The site lies on the southern side of Grosvenor Square. The building has been vacant since March 
2017 having previously been occupied by the Indonesian Embassy.  
 
Permission is sought for the use of the property as an event space for a temporary period of 18 months.   
The application is speculative with no specific operator identified. The intention is that the building 
would be used to host events such as product launches, fashion shows/catwalks, photoshoots and art 
exhibitions. It is anticipated that each event could run for a few days or over a few weeks. The entrance 
main stairwell and first floor reception room are considered to be the primary spaces to be used.  
 
The key issues for consideration are:  
 

i) The impact of the proposed use on the character and function of the area  
ii) The impact on residential amenity  

 
An Operational Management Statement (OMS) has been submitted as part of the application. The 
main p
[...]
are, dated 14 August 2017.  

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk  
  

Page 7

mailto:jpalme@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 1 
 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 8



 Item No. 

 1 
 

  
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 38 Grosvenor Square, London, W1K 2HN,  
  
Proposal: Use of the building as an event space for a temporary 18 month period (Sui Generis). 
  
Plan Nos:  Location plan dated 27 April 2017 
  
Case Officer: Mike Walton Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2521 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
The use as an event space allowed by this permission can continue until 31st March 2019.  After 
that the land must return to its previous condition and use.  (C03AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
So that we can assess the effect of the use and make sure it meets policy S1 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R03CB)  

  
 
3 

 
The use of the premises as an event space shall not commence before 07.00 or after 00.00 
(midnight) each day.  (C12AD)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.  (R12AC)  

  
 
4 

 
The use of the property as an event space shall be carried out in accordance wi
[...]
nt at the validation stage.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 21 Loudoun Road, London, NW8 0NB  

Proposal Demolition of single storey rear garage extension and erection of single 
storey rear extension at ground floor with green roof to provide additional 
restaurant (Class A3) floor space and a deli area. Associated internal 
alterations including new door between existing building and proposed 
extension. 

Agent Interpolitan Ltd 

On behalf of Caldwell London Ltd 

Registered Number 17/07213/FULL & 17/07214/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
15 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

11 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional planning permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree reason for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application premises are currently operated by Café Med as a Class A3 restaurant. The building is 
Grade ll listed and located within the St. John’s Wood Conservation Area. Planning permission and 
listed building consent are sought for the enlargement of the existing restaurant at ground floor level to 
the side and rear to provide additional restaurant floorspace and an ancillary delicatessen.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 
• The principle of providing additional restaurant floorspace in land use terms. 
• The impact of the proposed 
[...]
ccupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

  
 
3 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 

Page 68



 Item No. 

 4 
 

of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the St John's Wood Conservation 
Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, 
DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R26FD)  

  
 
4 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings and a bio-diversity management plan in 
relation to the green roof, to include construction method, layout, species and maintenance 
regime. 
 
You must not commence works on the relevant part of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must carry out this work according to the approved details and 
thereafter retain and maintain in accordance with the approved management plan.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To increase the biodiversity of the environment, as set out in S38 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and ENV 17 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R43FB)  

  
 
5 

 
The rooflights shall be low profile as shown on approved drawings and shall be "Conservation 
Style".  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the St John's Wood Conservation 
Area. This is as set out in S25 
[...]
arance of the St John's Wood Conservation 
Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, 
DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R26FD)  

  
 
3 

 
You must not disturb existing ornamental features including chimney pieces, plasterwork, 
architraves, panelling, doors and staircase balustrades. You must leave them in their present 
position unless changes are shown on the approved drawings or are required by conditions to this 
permission. You must protect those features properly during work on site.  (C27KA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building.  This is as set out in 

Page 72



 Item No. 

 4 
 

S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and paragraph 2.4 of our Supplementary 
Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings.  (R27BC)  

  
 
4 

 
The rooflights shall be low profile as shown on approved drawings and shall be "Conservation 
Style".  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the St John's Wood Conservation 
Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, 
DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R26FD)  

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING CONDITIONAL LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - In 
reaching the decision to grant listed building consent with conditions, the City Council has had 
regard to the relevant policies in the National Planning Policy Framework March 2012, the 
London Plan March 2016, Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), and the City of Westminster 
Unitary Development Plan adopte
[...]


2 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the 

draft decision letter. 
  

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
Permission is sought for the removal of part of the south roof slope to form a mansard roof slope and an 
associated enlarged roof terrace, with associated alteration to the French doors to the existing central 
dormer and associated internal alterations to the top floor. 
 
The key considerations are:  
 

• The impact of the works on the character and appearance of the listed building and Bayswater 
Conservation area. 

• The impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
The proposed development would be consistent with relevant design and amenity policies in the 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and Westminster's City Plan (the City Plan) and as such, the 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 
application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out in the draft decision letter. 
 

 
  

Page 76



 Item No. 

 5 
 
3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

..  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
  

 
 
  

Page 77



 Item No. 

 5 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
 
 
              

 
 
 

 
 

North elevation (top) and south elevation (bottom). 
 
 

Page 78



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

View of existing roof and dormers (top) and existing front roofslope and railings (bottom). 
 

Page 79



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

HYDE PARK ESTATE ASSOCIATION 
Any response to be reported verbally 
 
HISTORIC ENGLAND  
Authorised the City Council to determine the application as it sees fit.  
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/ O
[...]
iginal work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 

Page 98



 Item No. 

 6 
 

shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA)  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD)  

   
4 

 
You must submit detailed drawings at a scale of 1:10 and sections at 1:5 of the following parts of 
the development: 
 
i) all external window and door types. 
 
You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out 
the work according to the approved drawings.  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD)  

   
5 

 
You must paint the balconies and entrance gates of the building the same colour as the new 
windows. The balconies and entrance gates must be maintained this colour.  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area. This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 4 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R26CD)  

   
 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advic
[...]
ss, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 8 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10th October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 81 Dean Street, London, W1D 3SW  

Proposal Use of an area of the public highway measuring 632mm x 11915mm for 
the placing of 5 tables and 10 chairs in connection with the existing 
restaurant premises. 

Agent Poppleston Allen Solicitors 

On behalf of Wagamama Limited 

Registered Number 17/05560/TCH Date amended/ 
completed 

 
4 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

22 June 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional planning permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is an unlisted building located in the Soho conservation area on the west side of 
Dean Street and on the corner with Richmond Buildings. This is a recently completed building which is 
in restaurant (Class A3) use at part basement and ground floor levels, occupied by 'Wagamama'.  
 
Planning permission is sought to allow the use of an area of the public highway measuring 632mm x 
11915mm for the placing of 5 tables and 10 chairs in connection with the existing restaurant premises. 
There is no history of planning permission being granted for tables and chairs at this site.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 

• The impact on residential amenity, and the character and function of the area; and 
• The impact on pedestrian movement and highways safety. 

 
The initial application proposed 6 tables and 12 chairs on Dean Street as well as an additional 6 tables 
and 12 chairs on the Richmond Buildings frontage. This has since been revised due to highways 
concerns. The Soho Society and two local residents have raised concerns regarding the use of the 
footway for tables and chairs and how t
[...]
, W1D 3SW,  
  
Proposal: Use of an area of the public highway measuring 632mm x 11915mm for the placing of 

5 tables and 10 chairs in connection with the existing restaurant premises. 
  
Reference: 17/05560/TCH 
  
Plan Nos: 1/1 Rev. B dated 12 Sept 17 

 
  
Case Officer: Adam Jones Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1446 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 

documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
2 You can only put the tables and chairs on the pavement between 08:00-23:00 daily 

 
  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and TACE 11 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R25AC) 
 

  
3 The tables and chairs must only be used by customers of the ground floor unit at 81 Dean Street.  (C25CA) 

 
  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and TACE 11 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R25AC) 
 

  
4 This use of the pavement may continue until 31 October 2018.  You must then remove the tables and 

chairs.  (C25DA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
We cannot give you permanent permission as the area in question is, and is intended to remain, public 
highway and Section 130 (1) of the Highways Act 1980 states that "It is the duty of the highway authority to 
assert and protect the rights of the public to the use and enjoyment of any highway for which they are the 
highway authority". We also need to assess the effect of this activity regularly to make sure it meets S41 of 

Page 121

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 10th October, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Peter Cuthbertson, 
Gotz Mohindra and Roca 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Peter Cuthbertson, Gotz Mohindra and Tim Roca 

had replaced Councillors Louise Hyams, Robert Rigby and Barbara Grahame. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Smith referred to Councillor Antonia Cox being the applicant in 

respect of item 5 of the planning applications.  In line with guidance agreed by 
the City Council’s Standards Committee, Members of the Majority Party sitting 
on this Committee are no longer required to apply for a dispensation from the 
Code of Conduct provided they can declare that they know Councillor Cox 



 
2 

 

through their membership of the Majority Party and see her at Council and 
related events.  Councillor Smith advised that he was able to give that 
declaration in relation to Councillor Cox.  Councillors Peter Cuthbertson and 
Gotz Mohindra stated that they were also able to give that declaration in 
relation to Councillor Cox. 

 
2.3  Councillor Smith declared in respect of item 2 of the planning applications that 

he had previously chaired a meeting of the Committee that had considered an 
application for 8 Chesterfield Hill in March 2017.  He had also met the 
applicant’s representative in the presence of Council officers when the revised 
scheme was presented.  

 
2.4 Councillor Mohindra declared in respect of item 3 of the planning applications 

that he knows the Chief Financial Officer of Capital & Counties Properties 
PLC (“Capco”).  He had not discussed the application with him. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 38 GROSVENOR SQUARE, LONDON, W1K 2HN 
 
Use of the building as an event space for a temporary 18 month period (Sui 
Generis). 
 
Councillor Glenys Roberts addressed the Committee in her capacity as a Ward 
councillor, objecting to the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of 18 months, subject 
to an amendment to the recommended condition on the draft decision letter that the 
use of the premises as an event space, including in terms of loading times, shall not 
commence before 07:00 or after 23:00 each day. 
 
2 8 CHESTERFIELD HILL, LONDON, W1J 5BL 
 
Erection of a new residential building comprising 5 flats (Class C3). 
 
An additional representation was received from Alan Hobart (29/9/17). 
 
Late representations were received from Charles Wagner (8/10/17) and Jon Dingle 
(9/10/17).  
 
Councillor Glenys Roberts addressed the Committee in her capacity as a Ward 
councillor, objecting to the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
3 

 

 
That planning consent be refused on design grounds. 
 
3 11 FLORAL STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9DH 
 
Installation of cleaning gantry with access ladder and associated works to rear atrium 
roof glazing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 21 LOUDOUN ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0NB 
 
Demolition of single storey rear garage extension and erection of single storey rear 
extension at ground floor with green roof to provide additional restaurant (Class A3) 
floor space and a deli area. Associated internal alterations including new door 
between existing building and proposed extension. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the draft decision letter: 
 
Revised Condition 5 (Condition 4 on LBC) 
‘The rooflights shall be low profile as shown on approved drawings and shall be 
"Conservation Style".’ 
 
‘You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts of the 
development - the rooflights. You must not start any work on these parts of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry 
out the work according to these detailed drawings.’  
 
Additional Condition 12 (Tree Protection Measures During Construction) 
You must apply to us for approval of a method statement explaining the measures 
you will take to protect the trees on and close to the site. You must not start any 
demolition, site clearance or building work, and you must not take any equipment, 
machinery or materials for the development onto the site, until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved 
details. 
 
Additional Condition 13 (Details of Foundations – Impact on Adjoining Tree) 
‘You must apply to us for our approval of the design, depth, size, and location and 
means of installation of foundations. The foundations must be designed to avoid 
significant damage to tree roots. You must not start any work until we have approved 
what you have sent to us. The foundations must then be constructed according to 
the approved details.’ 
 
Additional Informatives 
3. Some of the trees on and close to the site are protected by Tree Preservation 

Orders. You must get our permission before you do anything to them. You may 
want to discuss this first with our Tree Officer on 020 7641 6096 or 020 7641 
2922. 

 



 
4 

 

4. Some of the trees on and close to the site are protected by Tree Preservation 
Orders. You must get our permission before you do anything to them. You may 
want to discuss this first with our Tree Officer on 020 7641 6096 or 020 7641 
2922. 

 

5. In respect of Condition 13, the foundation design must be determined following 
trial excavation to ensure that no significant tree roots will be affected. 

 
6. Condition 12 requires you to submit a method statement for works to a tree(s). 

The method statement must be prepared by an arboricultural consultant (tree and 
shrub) who is registered with the Arboricultural Association, or who has the level 
of qualifications or experience (or both) needed to be registered. It must include 
details of: 

 
* the order of work on the site, including demolition, site clearance and 

building work; 
* who will be responsible for protecting the trees on the site; 
* plans for inspecting and supervising the tree protection, and how you will 

report and solve problems; 
* how you will deal with accidents and emergencies involving trees; 
* planned tree surgery; 
* how you will protect trees, including where the protective fencing and 

temporary ground protection will be, and how you will maintain that 
fencing and protection throughout the development; 

* how you will remove existing surfacing, and how any soil stripping will be 
carried out; 

* how any temporary surfaces will be laid and removed; 
* the surfacing of any temporary access for construction traffic; 
* the position and depth of any trenches for services, pipelines or drains, 

and how they will be dug; 
* site facilities, and storage areas for materials, structures, machinery, 

equipment or piles of soil and where cement or concrete will be mixed; 
* how machinery and equipment (such as excavators, cranes and their 

loads, concrete pumps and piling rigs) will enter, move on, work on and 
leave the site; 

* the place for any bonfires (if necessary); 
* any planned raising or lowering of existing ground levels; and  
* how any roots cut during the work will be treated. 

 
A late representation was received from Barbara Milne, Senior Arboricultural Officer 
(5/10/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That conditional planning permission and conditional listed building consent 

be granted, subject to the revised condition, additional conditions and 
additional informatives set out above. 

 
2.  That the reason for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 



 
5 

 

5 FLAT 10, 15 HYDE PARK GARDENS, LONDON, W2 2LU 
 
Removal of part of the south roof slope to form mansard roof slope and enlarged roof 
terrace, associated alteration to French doors to central dormer and internal 
alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision notice be agreed. 
 
6 5, 7 AND 9 OLD PYE STREET AND 10 ABBEY ORCHARD, LONDON, 

SW1P 2LD 
 
Replacement of existing windows and doors with aluminium framed double-glazed 
windows and doors. 
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
councillor, objecting to the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 9-12 BERNERS MEWS, LONDON, W1T 3AH 
 
Use of building as offices (Class B1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
8 81 DEAN STREET, LONDON, W1D 3SW 
 
Use of an area of the public highway measuring 632mm x 11915mm for the placing 
of 5 tables and 10 chairs in connection with the existing restaurant premises. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted, subject to an amendment to 
condition 2 of the draft decision letter that the tables and chairs can only be put on 
the pavement between 08:00 hours and 22:00 hours daily. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.53 pm 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


